
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Tuesday, 1 November 2022 
 

 
Committee:  

Cabinet 
 
Date: Wednesday, 9 November 2022 

Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached  
 

There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 
be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 

that a seat will be available for you.  
 
Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda 

 
The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 

Council Youtube Channel Here 
 
 

Tim Collard Assistant Director - Legal and Governance  
 

Members of Cabinet  

Lezley Picton (Leader) 
Gwilym Butler 

Dean Carroll 
Rob Gittins 

Kirstie Hurst-Knight 
Simon Jones 
Richard Marshall 

Cecilia Motley 
Ian Nellins 

 

 
 

 
 

Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Amanda Holyoak  Committee Services Supervisor 

Tel:   01743 257714 
Email:   amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/videos


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

 
2  Disclosable Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 

meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 
should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 

from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 
 

3  Minutes  

 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19th October 2022, to follow 

 
4  Public Question Time  

 

To receive any questions from members of the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14. Deadline for notification is not later than 5.00 pm on 

Thursday 3rd November 2022. 
 

5  Member Question Time  

 
To receive any questions from Members of the Council. Deadline for notification is not 

later than 5.00 pm on Thursday 3rd November 2022. 
 

6  Scrutiny Items  

 
 

7  Annual Health and Safety Report 2021/22 (Pages 1 - 30) 

 
Lead Member – Councillor Gwilym Butler – Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate 

Resources 
 

Report of James Walton – Executive Director of Resources 
 

8  Fostering Service Annual Report April 2021-March 2022 (Pages 31 - 48) 

 
Lead member: Portfolio Holder for Children and Education 

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director - People 

 

9  Together4Children Annual Report April 2021-March 2022  

 
Lead member: Portfolio Holder for Children and Education 

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director – People 

Report to follow 



 
10  Corporate Parenting Annual Report April 2021-March 2022 (Pages 49 - 104) 

 
Lead member: Portfolio Holder for Children and Education 

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director - People 

 

11  Annual Report of the Local Authority Designated Officer  

 
Lead member: Portfolio Holder for Children and Education 

Contact: Tanya Miles, Executive Director - People 

Report to follow 

 
12  Electric Vehicle Chargers for Residents without Off-street Parking (Pages 105 - 112) 

 
Lead member: Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Contact: Mark Barrow, Executive Director – Place 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 9th November 2022; Annual Health & Safety Report 2021/22 

Contact:  Carol Fox on 01743 252814 1 

 

   

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

9th November 2022 

 Item 

 
 
 

 
 

Public 
 

 

ANNUAL REPORT ON HEALTH AND SAFETY PERFORMANCE 

FOR 2021/2022 
 

Responsible Officer Carol Fox - Occupational Health, Safety & 

Wellbeing Manager 
Tim Tearle – Senior Health & Safety Officer 

e-mail:  carol.fox@shropshire.gov.uk 

tim.tearle@shropshire.gov.uk 

Tel: (01743) 252814 

Tel: (01743) 252819 

 

   

 

1. Synopsis 
 

This report reviews the health and safety performance for 2021/22, 
detailing the key health and safety challenges for the Council, progress on 

last year’s Annual Report and identifies key priorities for 2022/23. 
 

2. Executive Summary 
 

Progress with Action Plan for 2020/2021 

Whilst heavily impacted by the Covid Pandemic positive progress has 

been made with the completion of the actions for Shropshire Council 
arising from the Action Plan for 2021/2022. Some of the key actions 
where progress has been made are:  

Some auditing/inspections and Covid security arrangement inspections 
took place, both face to face and via Teams. As a priority the Health and 
Safety Team were again heavily involved in reviewing Covid risk 

assessments for both schools and non-school premises. Many reviews 
were carried out for schools to support when restrictions were lifted. 

 
To implement new and revised Health & Safety guidance and 

arrangements into Service Areas to ensure it is communicated to all 
employees.  

To engage and retain services across the Council and externally with 

associated Service Level Agreements in place. 
 

Please see appendix 1 for detailed information on progress with the 
2021/2022 plan. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7

mailto:carol.fox@shropshire.gov.uk
mailto:tim.tearle@shropshire.gov.uk


Cabinet 9th November 2022; Annual Health & Safety Report 2021/22 

Contact:  Carol Fox on 01743 252814 2 

 

 

3. Recommendations 
 

Note the contents of the report; particularly noting: 

Good progress has been made during 2021/2022 on  managing health and 

safety across the Council. 

  

 Reportable employee accidents to the Health & Safety Executive 

(HSE) have decreased and minor accidents have increased compared 
to last year’s figures.  

 Service Areas and the Health & Safety Team work well together. 

 The Council continues to maintain a good relationship with the HSE. 

 The Health & Safety Team were involved with various aspects of the 
floods, including advice, support and PPE advice. 

 The team started to resume business as usual activities to a pre-
pandemic level as restrictions started to ease.  The team had some 
capacity issues this year due to staff changes from a retirement and 

also some significant absence issues. 
 

 
Agreed Actions for 2022/2023:  

 
The key actions for Shropshire Council are: 

 
 The Health & Safety Team to continue with the ongoing work 

involved with the Covid recovery, but with a priority focus on 

business-as-usual activities recognising the pandemic work is 
diminishing. 

 
Collaborative working with New Ways of Working Group to: 

 
 Ensure we have office space available for employees to access  

 Home working allowance to off-set some of the increased costs 
 Signposting to information, e.g. financial wellbeing management 
 

 
Key actions from 2021/2022 have been extended into 2022/2023 to 

include: 
 

 The Health and Safety Team to work with Service Areas to produce 
and implement Health & Safety management systems including 

policies, procedures and arrangements 
 Continual development of external contracts with associated Service 

Level Agreements (SLA) in place. 

 To fulfil contractual monitoring and support to Academies and 
customers under Service Level Agreements 

 To engage with Service Areas to ensure that health and safety 
compliance is in place and to review Self-Monitoring Checklist to 

ensure roll out to Premise managers. 
Page 2



Cabinet 9th November 2022; Annual Health & Safety Report 2021/22 

Contact:  Carol Fox on 01743 252814 3 

 

 Raise awareness of workstation assessments in particular agile 
working brought about by Covid and which will form part 
[...]

 

 

Annual Fostering Service Report April 2021-March 2022 
 

 
 

Responsible 
Officer 

Tanya Miles  

e-mail: Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk Tel:  Fax   
 
 

1. Synopsis 

 
This report provides an overview of the activity, data and performance of 

Shropshire Councils Fostering Services known as Children’s Placement 
Services from the 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022. This report is for 

information and no decisions are required. 
 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 Fostering services are a regulated activity provided by either a Local 
Authority or an Independent Fostering Agency. The service is regulated 

under The Children Act 1989 & 2004; Care Standards Act 2000 and the 
Fostering Service Regulations 2011.  
 

In line with the increase in children looked after by Shropshire Council, 
there has been a significant increase in work for the fostering service, 

especially from a connected carer perspective. 
 

The service has succeeded in recruiting 7 mainstream foster carers to 
provide care for children looked after, this is lower than for the overall 

number of mainstream foster carers recruited during 2021-2022. This 
mirrors a national trend in lower numbers of people coming forward to 
foster. In contrast the service approved 39 connected carer households 

who are now providing care and accommodation for 63 children related or 
connected to them. In addition, there were 12 households approved to 

provide supported board and lodgings placements to young people who 
are post statutory school age.  

 
At the end of the financial year, there were 70 mainstream fostering 

households and 112 connected carer households.  
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



CABINET 9 November 2022: Fostering Service Annual Report April 2021-March 2022 

Contact:  Tanya Miles (01743) 255811 2 

 

The growth in connected carer arrangements is further evidenced by the 
number of new connected carer viability requests. A viability assessment 

is a short assessment that assesses the viability of an applicant having 
the required knowledge and skills to be assessed as a connected carer for 
a child known to them. It considers their relationship to the child, their 

understanding of the family circumstances and their ability to provide safe 
care for a child in the short term whilst a more in-depth assessment is 

completed. For this period there were 230 requests, which is a 15% 
increase on last year’s number of 200 viability referrals and a 142% 

increase on 2019/20 figure of 95 viabilities.  
 

There were 5 resignations from mainstream households, resulting in a 
small net gain in placement capacity. 
 

9 children were matched long-term to their foster carers at fostering 
panel and 14 Special Guardianship orders were granted for children 

looked after.  
 

Key strengths of the fostering service continue to be an experienced and 
robust workforce, the availability of wrap around support to foster carers 

and our developed training offer to mainstream and connected person 
foster carers. This all aids placement stability for children looked after and 
prevents unplanned moves for children and young people. 
 

3. Recommendations 

 

 
3.1 Cabinet is requested to consider the information in this report and 

support the work of Shropshire’s Fostering Services (as set out in 
more detail within the Appendix) in fulfilling the Council’s statutory 
and regulatory requirements.  

 
 

 

 

REPORT 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
 

(NB This will include the following: Impact on Children and Vulnerable Adults, 
Risk Management, Human Rights, Equalities, Community and other 
Consultation) 

 
4.1   Impact on children and vulnerable adults  

 

Children and young people should have the opportunity to remain living in 
their local community close to their family, friends, schools, and 

recreational activities. To meet the needs of these children and young 
Page 32



CABINET 9 November 2022: Fostering Service Annual 
[...]
 fostering career and recognise the 

difference they can make to the lives of all children from 0- 18 years.   

 
 

Page 48



   
 

   
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
 
Cabinet 
 
9 November 2022 
 
 

 Item 
 
 
 
 
 
Public 
 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT APRIL 2021-

MARCH 2022 
 
 

Responsible 
Officer 

 
Tanya Miles 

e-mail: Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk  Tel: 01743 255811 
 

 

 

1. Synopsis 
 
 

 
1.1. During 2021-2022 the Corporate Parenting Board and lead member 

for Children have supported the Children and Safeguarding Service 
and wider Council in achieving a ‘GOOD’ outcome from the Ofsted 

Inspection of Local Authority Services (ILACS) in February 2022.  

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1 In our Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Children’s Services 

(ILACS) in February 2022 we were assessed as delivering a GOOD 
service for our looked after children and care leavers. Ofsted praised 

the dedication and commitment of the staff and the Council for the 
investment in our children and young people looked after. 

 

2.2 Ofsted Inspectors endorsed our own self-assessment, demonstrating 
that we know ourselves well. We know what we need to do to 

improve and aim to become OUTSTANDING. 
 

2.3 Areas of good and outstanding practice for children looked after and 
care leavers identified included that:  

 
• Children are listened to and included in plans about them. They are 

encouraged to make lifelong links. 

• Our improved tracking and initiatives to ensure children can live in a 

permanent safe, and stable home throughout their childhood and 

beyond. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 10

mailto:Tanya.miles@shropshire.gov.uk


Cabinet 9 November 2022: Corporate Parenting Annual Report April 2021-March 2022 

Contact:  Tanya Miles (01743) 255811 2 

 

• Increase in the number of children who have ceased to need to be 

looked after either through return to their birth parent, or to be with 

a connected family member or carer through Special G
[...]
ansfer Scheme to 

enable all unaccompanied asylum-seeking children to be looked after 

arriving at ports by boat has had an ongoing impact on our numbers.  

• The low return rate of Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaires 

(SDQs),(a way of asking carers to feedback about the emotional well 

being of children they care for) challenges in collating data from the 

mental health services, and lack of suitable local services for children 

and young people experiencing emotional and mental health 

difficulties remains a challenge, impacting on our ability to fully 

understand and address the emotional wellbeing of all our children 

looked after.  

Page 50



Cabinet 9 November 2022: Corporate Parenting Annual Report April 2021-March 2022 

Contact:  Tanya Miles (01743) 255811 3 

 

 

2.5 The Local Authority is a learning organisation and seeks continuous 
improvement for services and outcomes for Looked After Children. 

The increase in the number of children needing to be looked after 
poses significant challenges in terms of improving outcomes for 

children looked, most importantly, in ensuring children experience 

stability and are supported to achieve timely permanence.  

2.6 The development of Stepping Stones, the revised Public Law Outline 
pathway and the revised Special Guardianship Support offer have 

been reported to the Corporate Parenting Board as integral to 
supporting more families to care for their children without the need 
for undue state intervention through becoming or remaining looked 

after. 

2.7 We are working closely with health partners to address the pathways 

for the emotional and mental health needs of children and young 
people to be identified early and timely interventions put in place. 

Our Early Help offer is also being revised to ensure families can 
receive the right support at the right time, preventing higher levels of 

need.  

 

 
3. Recommendations 
 

 
3.1 Members to approve the Annual Corporate Parenting 
[...]
ildren and young people are safe, with stable home lives, relationships 
and education or work 

• Promote high aspirations and try to secure the best outcomes for them 

• Prepare them for adulthood and independent living. 

 

Looking after and protecting children and young people is one of the 
most important jobs that councils do and when a child, for whatever 
reason, can’t safely stay at home, it is up to us as the local authority to 
step in and give them the care, support and stability that they deserve. 
This isn’t just up to the lead member or director of children’s services – 
we need everyone looking out for our most vulnerable children and 
young people, and every councillor has a role to play in embedding the 
corporate parenting principles and doing all they can to support 
children in care to live meaningful and fulfilling lives.’ 

Councillor Judith Blake,Chair, LGA Children and Young People Board 

LGA Corporate Parenting Resource Pack (November 2019) 
 

Page 59



 

                                                                                                                                                           

 

Foreword  

 

Councillor Kirstie Hurst-Knight 
Cabinet Member for Children’s Services & Education 
 

 

As Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Education it is my pleasure to introduce this 

Annual Report of Shropshire’s Corporate Parenting Steering Board (2021/22), which I now 

chair. 

During 2021-2022 the Corporate Parenting Steering Board has supported the Children’s 

Social Care and Safeguarding Service and wider Council in achieving a ‘GOOD’ outcome from 

the Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Services (ILACS) in February 2022.   

Our Children in Care Council and Care Leavers Forum and the feedback we receive from our 

children and young people through various means, play an integral part in our service 

development. This annual report charts the work they have been doing alongside the 

achievements of 
[...]
ncrease safety factors to enable more children to remain 

at home without state intervention.  

• The introduction of the Government National Transfer Scheme to enable all 

unaccompanied asylum-seeking children to be looked after arriving at ports by boat has 

had an ongoing impact on our numbers.  

• The low return rate of Strengths and Difficulties Questionnaires (SDQs), challenges in 

collating data from the mental health services, and lack of suitable local services for 

children and young people experiencing emotional and mental health difficulties 

remains a challenge, impacting on our ability to fully understand and address the 

emotional wellbeing of all our children looked after. 

 

Plans going forward 

The increase in the number of children needing to be looked after poses significant 

challenges in terms of improving outcomes for children looked, most importantly, in 

ensuring children experience stability and are supported to achieve timely permanence.  

The development of Stepping Stones, the revised Public Law Outline pathway and the 

revised Special Guardianship Support offer have been reported to the Corporate Parenting 

Board as integral to supporting more families to care for their children without the need for 

undue state intervention through becoming or remaining looked after. 

We are working closely with health partners to address the pathways for the emotional and 

mental health needs of children and young people to be identified early and timely 

interventions put in place. 

Our Early Help offer is being revised to ensure families can receive the right support at the 

right time. 

Page 62



 

                                                                                                                                                           

 

 

 

Participation and the Voice of our Children and Young People 

Feedback through Mind of My Own 

Mind of My Own is a web-based feedback App with a variety of differ
[...]
020-21 2021-22

Children looked after - percentage of children who had their 
annual health assessment

Shropshire England Statistical Neighbours West Midlands

97%

3%

Care Leavers aged 19/20/21 - in touch

In touch Not in touch

Page 103



 
Appendix 3 Data Charts Children’s Social Care Performance 2021-22 

 

 

 Suitable Accommodation Not in Suitable Accommodation 

Shropshire 97% 3% 

 

 

 In EET NEET 

Shropshire 52% 48% 

 

 

97%

3%

Care Leavers aged 19/20/21 - in suitable accomodation

Suitable Accommodation Not in Suitable Accommodation

52%

48%

Care Leavers aged 19/20/21 - in education, employment 
or training

In EET NEET

Page 104



   
 

   
 

 

 Committee and Date 
 

Cabinet 9 November 2022 
 

 Item 
 

 
 

 
 
Public 

 
 

 
Electric Vehicle Chargers for Residents Without Off-street Parking 
 
 

Responsible Officer Adrian Cooper, Climate Change Manager 

e-mail: adrian.cooper@shropshire.gov.uk  
  

    

 
1. Synopsis 

 
1.1  Shropshire Council has received one of the largest grant awards 

from the Government’s On-Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme 

(ORCS) 2022-23. Authority from Cabinet is now sought to enter into 
the contract for the installation work as a matter of urgency. 

 
2. Executive Summary 

 
2.1. Shropshire Council made a full application to the Government’s On-

Street Residential Chargepoint Scheme (ORCS) 2022-23 in June 
2022, following acceptance of an earlier Expression of Interest. The 

bid was drafted with our existing technology partner, Connected 
Kerb, with whom we have already been working to install 50 EV 

charge points in various locations over the last 12-18 months, using 
grant monies from earlier phases of the same grant programme. 

2.2. A grant offer letter has now been received for 60% (£0.903m) of 

the gross project value of £1.505m. The remaining match funding 
(£0.602m) has been secured from a combination of the CIL 

Strategic Fund and highways budget. 

2.3. This is one of the larges
[...]
e to be 
“called in” in accordance with the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 

Rules. 

 

3. Recommendations 

 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

3.1. Agree the use of £0.6m of match funding from Council budgets for a 
contract to install an additional 270 electric vehicle charge points in 

40 locations across Shropshire.  

3.2. Note the receipt of £0.903 million in grant from the Government’s 

On-street Residential Charge-point Scheme. 
3.3. Authorise the entering into of an installation contract between the 

Council and Connected Kerb, the basic terms of which are set out in 
this report. 

 

 

 

REPORT 

 

4. Risk Assessment and Opportunities Appraisal 

 
4.1. The climate crisis is a serious threat to the lives of millions of people 

both globally nationally and locally. The mitigation of greenhouse 

gas emissions and adaptation measures to build resilience is now 

Page 106



Cabinet 9 November 2022 - Electric Vehicle Chargers for Residents Without Off-street Parking 

Contact:  adrian.cooper@shropshire.gov.uk 3 

 

urgent and essential to prevent the worst outcomes of the climate 
crisis.  

4.2 The climate crisis therefore represents a significant strategic risk to 
Shropshire and the delivery of Council and public services. This risk 
is most likely to manifest itself in terms of financial impacts (e.g. 

operating costs, impacts on the Shropshire economy) and impacts 
on the health and well-being of staff and residents as service users. 

4.3 Taking active steps to establish strategic infrastructure to support a 
rapid transition to low carbon travel enables the Council to make a 

demonstrable contribution to reducing the carbon footprint of the 
wider county.  

4.4 An Equality and Social Inclusion Impact Assessment (ESIIA) has 
previously been carried out which indicated that the adopted 
corporate Climate Strategy and Action Plan, which includes support 

for electric vehicle charging infrastructure, is likely to have a 
positive effect on all

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 Committee and Date 

 
Cabinet 
 

Wednesday 30th November 
2022 

 
CABINET 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2022 
In the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, Shropshire,  
SY2 6ND 

10.30  - 11.10 am 
 

Responsible Officer:    Amanda Holyoak 

Email:  amanda.holyoak@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257714 
 
Present  

Councillor Lezley Picton (Chairman) 

Councillors Gwilym Butler, Rob Gittins, Kirstie Hurst-Knight, Simon Jones, 
Richard Marshall and Ian Nellins 
 

 
70 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Dean Carroll and Cecilia Motley. 

 
71 Disclosable Interests  

 
None were declared. 

 
72 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2022 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 

 
73 Public Question Time  

 

A public question had been received from Peter Gilbert, on behalf of Sustainable 
Transport Shropshire in relation to an update on motions from Council from 21st 

September regarding reductions in car journeys. 
 

The full text of the questions and written answers provided are available from the 
web page for the meeting: Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022, 
10.30 am — Shropshire Council 

 
74 Member Question Time  

 
A Member question was received from Councillor Kevin Pardy in relation to the 
Together4Children report and the breakdown of age/disabilities of adopted children. 

 

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4597
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4597


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 2 

 

Councillor Pardy thanked the Portfolio Holder for Children and Education for the 
answer and the Adoption Team for the work they do. 

 
The full text of the questions and written answers provided are available from the 

web page for the meeting: Agenda for Cabinet on Wednesday, 9th November, 2022, 
10.30 am — Shropshire Council 
 

75 Scrutiny Items  

 

There were no scrutiny items. 
 
76 Annual Health and Safety Report 2021/22  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Corporate Resources presented the report 

which provided a review of the health and safety performance for 2021/22, detailing 
the key health and safety challenges for the Council, progress on last year’s Annual 
Report and identifies key priorities for 2022/23. He thanked Carol Fox and her team 

for the work they have done in keeping the council and its staff safe in the ever-
changing environment we find ourselves. 

 
Questions were raised on the safety and testing of lighting columns, the data relating 
to stress related absence, site security at TMBSS Bridgnorth and the reduction of 

Health Visitors in North Shropshire from twelve to three. The Portfolio Holder 
confirmed that he had been advised that appropriate safety measures had been put 

in place by the Highways team to look at similar models of streetlamps across the 
county for incidents of internal corrosion with some already being replaced. With 
regards to the data, he advised that it was not possible to compare to the previous 

year as this was during lockdown and therefore any comparison should be to 2019 
for more accurate figures. With regards to the site security at TMBSS, it was felt that 

this should be risk assessed and form part of the school’s budget based on its need 
in comparison to other budgetary pressures. Finally, with regards to staffing cuts, it 
was acknowledged that these were difficult times and there would be an opportunity 

for each party to re-evaluate budget priorities in the coming months. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

i)  To note the contents of the report; particularly noting:  

 
Good progress has been made during 2021/2022 on managing health and 

safety across the Council.  
 

  Reportable employee accidents to the Health & Safety Executive (HSE) 

have decreased and minor accidents have increased compared to last 
year’s figures.  

  Service Areas and the Health & Safety Team work well together.  

  The Council continues to maintain a good relationship with the HSE.  

  The Health & Safety Team were involved with various aspects of the 

floods, including advice, support and PPE advice.  

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4597
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/committee-services/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=130&MId=4597


Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 3 

 

  The team started to resume business as usual activities to a pre-pandemic 

level as restrictions started to ease. The team had some capacity issues 
this year due to staff changes from a retirement and also some significant 
absence issues. 

 
ii) That the work programme was also noted. 

 
77 Fostering Service Annual Report April 2021-March 2022  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education presented the report which provided 
an overview of the activity, data and performance of Shropshire Council’s Fostering 

Services known as Children’s Placement Services from the 1 April 2021 to 31 March 
2022. 
 

Members expressed their gratitude for the work the team had done and thanked 
those foster carers who continue to support children in need. 

 
Following a question regarding the recruitment of foster carers, Sonya Miller, 
Associate Director of Children’s Services and Safeguarding acknowledged the aging 

population of mainstream foster carers and connected carers in Shropshire. She 
advised that there was a recruitment strategy in place and a new marketing 

campaign would be launched in the new year. A benchmarking exercise had also 
been carried out to review the fees and allowances for foster carers to bring these in 
line with neighbouring authorities.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Cabinet considered the information in the report and supported the work of 
Shropshire’s Fostering Services (as set out in more detail within the Appendix) in 

fulfilling the Council’s statutory and regulatory requirements. 
 
78 Together4Children Annual Report April 2021-March 2022  

 
The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education presented the report which provided 

an overview of the activity, data, and performance of the Shropshire Adoption service 
as part of our Regional Adoption Agency, Together 4 Children (T4C) from the 1 April 

2021 to 31 March 2022. 
 
Members noted the three priority areas as outlined in the national Adoption Strategy; 

adoption recruitment, the child’s journey and adoption support. In addition, the 
Together 4 Children partnership has secured funding to work pan-regionally on the 

embedding of early permanence, the impact of this work will be seen in the next 
reporting year. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

That Cabinet considered the information in the report and supported the work of the 
T4C Regional Adoption Agency in fulfilling the Council’s statutory and regulatory 
requirements. 

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 4 

 

79 Corporate Parenting Annual Report April 2021-March 2022  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education presented the report which, following 
the Children and Safeguarding Service and wider Council achieving a ‘GOOD’ 

outcome from the Ofsted Inspection of Local Authority Services (ILACS) in February 
2022, highlighted the areas of good and outstanding practice, together with key 
issues and challenges. 

 
Members noted that the local authority and Corporate Parenting Board is working 

closely with health partners to address the pathways for the emotional and mental 
health needs of children and young people to be identified early and timely 
interventions put in place. Our Early Help offer is also being revised to ensure 

families can receive the right support at the right time, preventing higher levels of 
need. 

 
It was noted that there was no information regarding who is coming into Shropshire 
via the asylum-seeking programme. It was confirmed that Shropshire Council is part 

of the Government National Transfer Scheme for unaccompanied asylum-seeking 
children which is carried out on a rota basis and that further updates would be 

brought to a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

To approve the Annual Corporate Parenting Report for 2021-2022. 

 
80 Annual Report of the Local Authority Designated Officer  

 

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Education presented the report which outlined 
the work of the Local Authority Designated Officer (LADO), a statutory role 

overseeing complaints and enquiries as to concerns raised about individuals who 
pose a risk or are a risk to children in roles which are a position of trust. 
 

The Leader felt it was important to note that the role was not just confined to 
Shropshire Council managed care facilities and that the report covered care facilities 

across the county. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 

That Members noted the content of the Annual Report. 

 
81 Electric Vehicle Chargers for Residents without Off-street Parking  

 

The Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Climate Change, Environment and 
Transport introduced the report which, following Shropshire Council receiving one of 

the largest grant awards from the Government’s On-Street Residential Chargepoint 
Scheme (ORCS) 2022-23, sought authority from Cabinet to enter into the contract for 
the installation work as a matter of urgency. If approved, this would result in an 

additional 270 electric vehicle charge points being installed in 40 locations across 
Shropshire, bringing the total to 320 EV chargers across the county.  

 



Minutes of the Cabinet held on 9 November 2022 

 

 
 
Contact: Amanda Holyoak on 01743 257714 5 

 

Thanks were given to Jason Hughes and Adrian Cooper for securing the grant. 
 

It was confirmed that the choice of locations for the charging points was data driven. 
 

It was questioned as to whether charging points would be considered for park and 
ride sites. Members were reminded that this report focussed on charging points for 
residents without off-street parking but that this was an ambition in the future for 

installing points in all car parks and park and ride facilities. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

  To agree the use of £0.6m of match funding from Council budgets for a contract 

to install an additional 270 electric vehicle charge points in 40 locations across 
Shropshire. 

  To note the receipt of £0.903 million in grant from the Government’s On-street 
Residential Charge-point Scheme.  

  To authorise the entering into of an installation contract between the Council and 
Connected Kerb, the basic terms of which are set out in this report. 

 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 

Date:  

  

 

 


